Public Agenda Pack

N Somerset
N¢ Council

Notice of Meeting of

EXECUTIVE
Wednesday, 2 August 2023 at 10.00 am

Luttrell Room - County Hall, Taunton TA1 4DY

To: The members of the Executive

Chair: Councillor Bill Revans

Vice-chair: Councillor Liz Leyshon

Councillor Butt Philip Councillor Adam Dance

Councillor Tessa Munt Councillor Mike Rigby

Councillor Dean Ruddle Councillor Federica Smith-Roberts
Councillor Ros Wyke Vacancy - Lead Member for the

Environment and Climate Change

For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually,
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk

All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Thursday, 27
July 2023.

This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.

The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made.

Issued by the Monitoring Officer on Tuesday, 25 July 2023


mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk

AGENDA
Executive - 10.00 am Wednesday, 2 August 2023
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe (Pages 5 - 6)
Click here to join the online meeting (Pages 7 - 8)

1 Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  Minutes from the Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 22)

To approve the minutes from the previous meeting.

3 Declarations of Interest

To receive and note any declarations of interests in respect of any matters included
on the agenda for consideration at this meeting.

(The other registrable interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, arising from
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will
automatically be recorded in the minutes: City, Town & Parish Twin Hatters -
Somerset Councillors
[...]
 excluded for that part of the meeting.

Page 6



Microsoft Teams meeting

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device
Click here to join the meeting

Meeting ID: 323 519 461 060

Passcode: dpd5hN

Download Teams | Join on the web

Or call in (audio only)

+44 1823 772277,897772082# United Kingdom, Taunton
Phone Conference ID: 897 772 082#

Find a local number | Reset PIN

Learn More | Meeting options

Page 7

Agenda Annex


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_M2U2YTU2MDEtOWQ2Ny00MzU1LThkMjMtN2E5NGQ5YmQxNGVk%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22be753587-8c25-44a0-8666-6f585f83d52c%22%7d
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/download-app
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting
tel:+441823772277,,897772082#
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/4e217883-910c-4f2a-a890-19f4d750e93c?id=897772082
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/usp/pstnconferencing
https://aka.ms/JoinTeamsMeeting
https://teams.microsoft.com/meetingOptions/?organizerId=be753587-8c25-44a0-8666-6f585f83d52c&tenantId=b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce&threadId=19_meeting_M2U2YTU2MDEtOWQ2Ny00MzU1LThkMjMtN2E5NGQ5YmQxNGVk@thread.v2&messageId=0&language=en-US

This page is intentionally left blank



“ Somerset

¥ Council

Agenda Item 2

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive held in the Luttrell Room - County Hall,
Taunton TA1 4DY, on Monday, 10 July 2023 at 10.00 am

Present:

Cllr Bill Revans (Chair)
Cllr Liz Leyshon (Vice-Chair)

Cllr Theo Butt Philip
Cllr Tessa Munt

Cllr Dean Ruddle
Cllr Ros Wyke

In attendance:

Cllr Tom Deakin

Cllr Heather Shearer
Cllr Andy Dingwall
Cllr Mandy Chilcott
Cllr David Fothergill
Cllr Lucy Trimnell
Cllr Sarah Wakefield

Other Members present remotely:

Cllr Gill Slocombe
Cllr Dave Mansell
Cllr Martin Lovell
Cllr John Hunt

Cllr Andy Kendall
Cllr Claire Sully
Cllr Dawn Johnson

Cllr Adam Dance
Cllr Mike Rigby
Cllr Federica Smith-Roberts

Cllr Val Keitch

Cllr Oliver Patrick

Cllr Jo Roundell Greene
Cllr Fran Smith

Cllr David Woan

Cllr Frances Nicholson
Cllr Andy Sully

Cllr Sue Osborne

Cllr Diogo Rodrigues
Cllr Helen Kay

Cllr Nicola Clark

Cllr Adam Boyden
Cllr Dixie Darch

Cllr Rosemary Woods

15 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1

Page 9



16

17

Apologies were received from Cllr Sarah Dyke.

Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2

The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 7 June 2023 were agreed upon and
signed by the Chair.

The Chair paid tribute to Barnaby Webber, a valued member of the cricket
community through Bishop’s Hull Cricket Club, who tragically died last month, and
offered sincere condolences to Barnaby’s family and friends.

Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3

SOMERSET COUNCILLOR CITY, TOWN AND/OR PARISH COUNCIL

Cllr Theo Butt Philip - Wells City Council

Cllr Adam Dance - South Petherton Parish Council
Cllr Tom Deakin - Taunton Town Council

Cllr Andy Dingwall - Westonzoyland Parish Council
Cllr Val Keitch - Ilminster Town Council

Cllr Andy Kendall - Yeovil Town Council

Cllr Sue Osborne - Ilminster Town Council

Cllr Mike Rigby - Bishops Lydeard and Cothelstone Parish Council
Cllr Dean Ruddle - Somerton Town Council

Cllr Heather Shearer - Street Parish Council

Cllr Gill Slocombe Bridgwater Town Council

Cllr Federica Smith-Roberts - Taunton Town Council
Cllr Dave Woan - Yeovil Town Council

Cllr Ros Wyke - Westbury-sub-Mendip Parish Council

Page 10



18

19

Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4

The Chair noted that no public questions had been received or submitted, however,
at his discretion, approved the online public question from Mr George Hitchens
relating to Agenda Item 8 - Mendip Local Plan - variation to order of 16 December
2022.

The Chair invited George Hitchens to address to Committee.
Mr George Hitchens, Parish Councillor Norton St Philip, asked:

a. Whether windfall permissions in the former Mendip could be counted
towards the 505 dwellings - as a case was ma
[...]
put froward a suggestion that the presentation should be shared
with schools and other areas, to provide a greater understanding of the prevention of
CVD.

Page 12



20

The Executive preceded to vote on the recommendations, which were agreed
unanimously.

The Executive agreed to note the 2022/23 Annual Public Health Report and
support the recommendations to have a greater focus on preventing and
addressing cardiovascular disease and reducing its impact on the Somerset
population.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED: As set out in the officer report.

REASON FOR DECISION: As set out in the officer report.

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2026/27 - Agenda Item 6

The Leader of the Council and Lead Member for Governance and Communications,
Cllr Bill Revans, invited the Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Resources and
Performance, Cllr Liz Leyshon, to introduce the report.

The Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Resources and Performance, Cllr Liz
Leyshon, introduced the report highlighting; that the 2024/25 budget preparations
and proposals had been considered at the Scrutiny Corporate and Resources
Committee, 6 July 2023; the budget and performance monitoring changes; including
the new software to aid this reporting and the planned work to increase the joined-
up working, understanding and communication of performance, budget monitoring
and risk understanding, leading to risk management route for reports including
Audit Committee and all Scrutiny Committees; the importance of rapid
implementation of proposed savings in an ever-changing financial environment,
including increased demands, increased inflation, increased interest rates and a hot
labour market; that the paper sets out the clear scale, depth and breadth of
challenge; the composition and role of the internal MTFP Board; the importance of
action to identify significant savings with the need to take decisive action, including
the 17 key areas that are the main building blocks of the budget and financial

[...]
 Procedure

Executive Member(s): Lead Member for Children, Family and Education
Local Member(s) and Division: All

Lead Officer: Executive Director - Children, Family and Education
Author: Service Director of Education Partnerships and Skills

Contact Details: amelia.walker@somerset.gov.uk

Summary / Background

1. As a Council, Somerset Council is seeking to move to a more transparent and
financially rigorous methodology for planning academisation. This is being
shared with the Department for Education and Diocese of Bath and Wells through
the Somerset Education System Leadership Group. The Education System
Leadership Group is part of the new governance supporting the Education for
Life Strategy and informs the work of the overarching Education for Life Board.

2.  As of the start of the financial year there were 133 Local Authority maintained
schools in Somerset. Any of these schools could either convert to academy status
in their own right or convert with a sponsor when a school is underperforming
and the Department for Education decides to implement a trust solution. There
are 13 schools in the pipeline to convert to academy status between 1 August
2023 and 1 April 2024. We are aware of eleven schools that have taken a formal
vote to academise but have not been considered by the South West Advisory
Board (see Table 1).

Recommendations
3. The Executive agrees:

a) To agree to an amendment to the Core Offer contract (see para 9-12).
b) To approve the Council’'s academy charge for schools electing to convert
to academy status (see para 13-15).

Page 23


mailto:amelia.walker@somerset.gov.uk

c) To approve the proposal to apply Department for Education guidance
when dealing with surplus and deficit balances on conversion to academy
status (see para 16-20).

d) Toimplement the proposal at (c) in relation to surplus and deficit balances
effective from the date of decision (2 August 2023)

Reasons for recommendations

4.

As part of the Education for Life Strategy, So
[...]
t the 21 July
2023. A further verbal update will be given at the meeting.

Recommendations
2. The Executive notes the current position in reporting the outturn position for the

Somerset authorities for the 2022/23 financial year and the timetable for
completion outlined in paragraph 20.

Page 43


mailto:Jason.vaughan@somerset.gov.uk

Reasons for recommendations

3. To ensure members are aware of the current status of the outturn position and
Statement of Accounts for all of the legacy Somerset authorities.

Other options considered

4.  Other options considered were whether to provide an update on the position for
the authorities that have published accounts but this approach would not give an
accurate position for Somerset Council.

Links to Council Plan and Medium-Term Financial Plan

5. The outturn position will show the inherited position from all five Somerset
Councils and therefore will not link to the Council Plan, Ensuring the position is
accurate will give opening figures for the capital programme and reserves
informing the MTFP for 2024/25 to 2026/27

Financial and Risk Implications

6. It is important that a Statement of Accounts is completed for each authority to
give as accurate a picture as possible of the outturn position. A risk will remain
until all the accounts are signed off by our external auditors confirming that there
are no corrections required that will impact on capital, revenue, or reserves.

Legal Implications

7. All authorities were required to publish their accounts by the 31 of May 2023. The
Executive Director has already made a statement as to why this was not possible
for the Somerset authorities.

HR Implications

8. The Statement of Accounts and audit continues to take up considerable levels of
staff time especially for those in Finance.

Page 44



Other Implications:

Equalities Implications

9. There are no equalities impacts arising from the recommendations in this report.
Community Safety Implications

10. There are no community safety implications arising from this report.
Climate Change and Sustainability Implications

11. There are no Climate Change implications arising from this report.
Health and Safety Implications

12. There are no health and safety implications arising from this report.
Health and Wellbeing Implications

12. There are currently no implications.

Social Value

13. There are currently no implications.

Scrutiny comments / recommendations

13. This is an update report that will be shared with Scrutiny Committee Corporate
and Resources.

Background

15. All five legacy authorities were required to provide a full Statement of Accounts
for their year-end position as at the 315t March 2023. These all require review by
external auditors and will each be given a qualified or unqualified opinion. The
Governments deadline for publishing the accounts was the 31 May 2023. This
deadline was not achieved by more than half of English authorities for a variety
of well documented reasons. The Executive Director - Resources and Corporate
Services provided a statement outlining that the publishing of accounts would
not meet the deadline - the main reasons were as follows:

Page 45



e The publication date was brought forward from 31 July to 31 May for the
2022/23 Statement of Accounts

e Nationally there is a significant backlog on the auditing of local government
accounts with over 1,000 still outstanding

e We have 4 outstanding audits from previous years (Sedgemoor - 2 years,
South Somerset & Mendip)

e The late publication of our draft accounts will not impact upon the external
audit review of the accounts as we have been discussing the position with
them

e Nationally, there will be a number of councils that do not publish by the new
deadline

The Executive Director - Resources and Corporate Services also gave a verbal
update to the Audit Committee in the 29 June 2023.

16. Until the accounts are all completed it means that some of the information for
Somerset Council such a
[...]
mber: Lead Member for Economic Development, Planning and Assets
Local Members and Division: Cllr Dixie Darch and Cllr Derek Perry (Rowbarton and

Staplegrove Division)

Lead Officer: Service Director Economy, Employment and Planning

Author: Jenny Clifford, Taunton Garden Town Implementation Manager and Charlie
Field, Strategic Manager Estates

Contact Details: jenny.clifford@somerset.gov.uk charlie.field@somerset.gov.uk

Summary

1. Staplegrove is allocated within the Development Plan for residentially led
development of 1500 homes. In March 2019 the Government confirmed
£14,216,000 of Housing Infrastructure Funding (HIF) to deliver the Staplegrove
spine road, primary school and associated infrastructure early in the development
of the allocated Staplegrove site, subject to specific conditions.

2.  The HIF funding will operate as recoverable grant with the Council responsible
for loaning the HIF funding to the developers, recovering it and recycling it to
unlock further housing. Homes England expects recycling within the original
award area (Somerset West). HIF funding is to unlock housing delivery.

3. Somerset West and Taunton Council entered into a grant fund agreement with

Homes England in Dec 2019. Specifications within the GFA include:

e The funding availability period until 31 March 2022 (subsequently extended to
31 March 2023 and recently extended again to 31 March 2024).

e The obligation to recover the HIF funding from site promoters/developers
prior to its recycling locally to unlock further housing.

e Setting out project milestone dates and pre-conditions to be satisfied in
advance of the first drawdown of funding.

e The need to enter into funding agreements with site promoter/developers for
the passporting of HIF funds to them and terms of subsequent recovery.

Page 49


mailto:jenny.clifford@somerset.gov.uk
mailto:charlie.field@somerset.gov.uk

Delivery of Staplegrove site has been held up by phosphates, resulting in
developers/promoters working on offsite mitigation schemes and the HIF
funding not being drawn down within the expected period.

Following an intense period of negotiation, Homes England has agreed to extend
the HIF grant funding availability until 31 March 2024 and has also agreed a
refined HIF funded infrastructure package for East and West Staplegrove
focussed on expenditure/construction achievable within the funding availability
period and reflective of the planning status of each part of the site. This
comprises undergrounding of overhead power cables and construction of the
western junction of the A358 Staplegrove Road spine road (Staplegrove West)
and acquisition of land rights by the Council to safeguard the future delivery of
essential infrastructure (primary school site and access, highway including spine
road and pedestrian/cycle routes and associated infrastructure land e.g. for
attenuation) (Staplegrove East). Efforts will also be made to deliver services to
the primary school site within the HIF spend period. It is to be noted that HIF
funds need to be utilised on both parts of the site otherwise the benefit cost ratio
is re-run and the scheme reassessed by Homes England with resultant delay and
increased risk of funding loss.

The infrastructure in question on Staplegrove West is to be delivered by the
developer. The cost of the works over and above the HIF award will be met by the
developer, but HIF funds are to be spent first in accordance with the 31 March
2024 deadline. The infrastructure that will be funded or part funded by HIF does
not need to be completed by 31 March 2024. Homes England has also indicated
that whilst the funding availability period is until 31 March 2024, undergrounding
works in contract with National Grid, a statutory undertaker, with an agreed
payment programme may spend drawn down HIF funds after that date.

Failure to enter into these agreements will result in the loss of the HIF funding.
Entering into those agreements is time sensitive unless Homes England were to
agree to extend the funding availability period further. It has been indicated that
this is highly unlikely.

Authority is required for the Council to enter into a deed of variation to the HIF

grant fund agreement, to enter into funding agreements with legally interested
parties (currently the developer and landowners) over the drawdown, use and

Page 50



recovery of HIF and to acquire land rights on Staplegrove East to safeguard future
infrastructure.

Recommendations

The Executive agrees to:

a. Enter into a deed of variation to the Staplegrove Housing Infrastructure Fund
grant fund agreement;

b. Enter into funding agreements with interested parties over the use of the
Housing Infrastructure Fund and its recovery;

c. Use Housing Infrastructure Funding for Somerset Council to acquire an
interest in land on Staplegrove East to safeguard the future delivery of
essential infrastructure (including the primary school site and access, highway
including spine road and pedestrian/cycle routes and associated
infrastructure land) and provide services to the school site;

d. Grant delegated authority to the S151 Officer and Service Directors for
Economy, Employment and Planning; Infrastructure and Transport and
Strategic Asset Management to enter into negotiations and agree the detail
for the implementation of recommendations a-c in consultation with the
Lead Members for Economic Development, Planning and Assets; Transport
and Digital; and Children, Families and Education.

Reasons for recommendations

10.

The grant fund agreement for the Staplegrove Housing Infrastructure Fund was
entered into by Somerset West and Taunton Council with funding availability until
31 March 2023. With the extension to the funding availability until 31 March 2024
there is now a requirement for Somerset Council to enter into a deed of variation
to the agreement, authority for which is required. Similarly, authority is also
needed to enter into funding agreements with the deve
[...]
mstances.

e The need to ensure the spine road is delivered in its entirety.

e The delay to the delivery of the development and the impact of phosphates upon
progress.

e That the primary school scheme must also see timely delivery of footpaths and
cycle routes to encourage active travel.

e The need to make sure the whole of the allocation site is delivered and to
recycle the recovered HIF funds to unlock further housing.

e The planning status of the parts of the site and delivery of Staplegrove East.

e Engagement with Divisional Members and the Town Council.

Climate and Place Scrutiny Committee resolved to note the recommendations to
the Executive.

Page 58



Background

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

In March 2019 the Government confirmed £14,216,000 of HIF to deliver the
Staplegrove/North Taunton spine road early in the development subject to
specific conditions. This was subsequently revised to contribute to the delivery
of the spine road, on site primary school and associated infrastructure.

The 1500 dwelling Staplegrove /North Taunton new community is allocated
under policy TAU2 within the Taunton Deane Site Allocations and Development
Management Plan 2016 and is part of Taunton Garden Town. Two outline
planning applications (with means of access) were submitted to cover the site
referred to as Staplegrove East (ref 34/16/0014) and Staplegrove West (ref
34/16/0007).

Somerset West and Taunton Council entered into the HIF grant fund agreement
with Homes England in December 2019. The HIF funding is to operate as
recoverable grant with the Council to be responsible for loaning the HIF funding
to the developers, recovering it at a commercial interest rate and having the
ability to recycle it locally to unlock further housing. The intent of the HIF funding
is to unlock housing delivery.

The grant fund agreement set out a series of obligations on the Council
including:
e A funding availability period until 31 March 2022 (subsequently extended to
31 March 2023 and 
[...]


Decision maker: Executive
Decision due: 8 May 2024; FP/23/05/06
Notice of proposed decision first published: 16/05/2023

Annual Approval as Sole Shareholder of Homes in Sedgemoor 2024/25

Decision maker: Executive
Decision due: August 2024; FP/23/07/07
Notice of proposed decision first published: 11/07/2023

Page 80


https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=7619&PlanId=107&RPID=396960
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=6940&PlanId=107&RPID=396960
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=7793&PlanId=107&RPID=396960
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=8525&PlanId=107&RPID=396960

	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe
	 Click here to join the online meeting
	2 Minutes from the Previous Meeting
	5 Academisation Finance Policy and Procedure
	6 UPDATE - the Outturn Position across all Legacy Somerset Authorities for 2022/23
	7 Staplegrove Housing Infrastructure Fund
	Item 7 - EIA Staplegrove HIF

	8 Executive Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive held in the Luttrell Room - County Hall, 
Taunton TA1 4DY, on Wednesday, 2 August 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Bill Revans (Chair) 
Cllr Liz Leyshon (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Theo Butt Philip Cllr Adam Dance 
Cllr Tessa Munt Cllr Dean Ruddle 
Cllr Ros Wyke  
 
In attendance: 
 
Cllr Dixie Darch Cllr Faye Purbrick 
Cllr Lucy Trimnell Cllr Mark Healey 
Cllr Diogo Rodrigues Cllr Frances Nicholson 
Cllr David Fothergill Cllr Leigh Redman 
Cllr Heather Shearer Cllr Val Keitch 
Cllr Tom Deakin Cllr Fran Smith 
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
llr David Woan Cllr Martin Lovell 
Cllr Nicola Clark Cllr Oliver Patrick 
Cllr Sarah Wakefield Cllr Tony Lock 
Cllr Andy Dingwall Cllr Mandy Chilcott 
Cllr Marcus Kravis Cllr Tony Grimes 
Cllr Sue Osborne Cllr Mike Stanton 
 
  
24 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mike Rigby and Cllr Federica Smith-Roberts 

  
  

25 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2 



 

 

 
The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 10 July 2023 were agreed upon and 
signed by the Chair. 
  
The Leader of the Council and Lead Member for Governance and Communications, 
Cllr Bill Revans, 
  

• Paid tribute to former Somerset County Councillor and South Somerset 
District Councillor, Derek Yeomans, who sadly passed away over the weekend, 
and offered his condolences to Derek’s family and friends. 

 
• Expressed good wishes and a speedy recovery to Somerset Councillor Andy 

Kendall. 
 
• Noted that currently there was no formal replacement following Sarah Dyke 

stepping down from the role of Lead Member for Environment and Climate 
Change, and that the responsibilities of this role are currently being informally 
covered by Associate Lead Member for Climate Change & Active Travel, Cllr 
Dixie Darch. 
  

  
26 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 

 
SOMERSET COUNCILLORS WHO ARE ALSO CITY, TOWN AND/OR PARISH 
COUNCILLORS  
  
Theo Butt Philip -Wells City Council 
Adam Dance - South Petherton Parish Council 
Mike Rigby - Bishop’s Lydeard and Cothelstone Parish Council 
Dean Ruddle - Somerton Town Council 
Federica Smith-Roberts - Taunton Town Council 
Ros Wyke - Westbury-sub-Mendip Parish Council 
  

27 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
The Chair noted that there had been no public questions submitted by the published 
submission deadline.   
  

28 Academisation Finance Policy and Procedure - Agenda Item 5 
 
The Leader of the Council and Lead Member for Governance and Communications, 
Cllr Bill Revans, invited the Lead Member for Children, Families and Education, Cllr 



 

 

Tessa Munt, to introduce the report. 
  
The Lead Member for Children, Families and Education, Cllr Tessa Munt, introduced 
the report, highlighting: that Somerset Council is seeking to move to a more 
transparent and financially rigorous methodology for planning academisation to 
increase the level of clarity and consistency of support for schools so that they can 
feel better and deliver much better outcomes for children and young people; and 
that the report had been shared with the Department for Education and Diocese of 
Bath and Wells through the Somerset Education System Leadership Group; the 
establishing of a pipeline of conversions. 
  
The Executive Director - Children, Families and Education, Claire Winter, further 
added to the above points, highlighting: the academisation finance policy and 
procedure in relation to Somerset schools; the Core Offer proposal including rebates 
and eligibility criteria; the Council’s academy charge for schools electing to convert 
to academy status; surpluses and deficit balances on conversion to academy status 
following the DfE guidance; and the consultation with schools and stakeholders. 
  
The Leader of the Council and Lead Member for Governance and Communications, 
Cllr Bill Revans, invited comments from other Members present, questions and 
points raised included: the essential clarity for schools and striving for the best use 
of money to make improvement in all schools, including academisation cost 
recovery; retained surpluses and Academy sponsors for Directive Academy Order 
schools and Multi Academy Trust sponsorship; the shared consultation with schools 
and trusts; the treatment of surpluses and deficits, including the management of 
failing schools surpluses; the current Department of Education policy for the 
resources and financial support regarding Multi Academy Trust; and exceptions 
when calculating the balance to be retained by the Local Authority following a 
conversion under a Directive Academy Order. 
  
The Executive preceded to vote on the recommendations, which were agreed 
unanimously. 
  
The Executive: 
  

a.     Agreed to an amendment to the Core Offer contract.   
  
b.     Approved the Council’s academy charge for schools electing to 
convert to academy status.  
  
c.     Approved the proposal to apply Department for Education 
guidance when dealing with surplus and deficit balances on 



 

 

conversion to academy status.  
  
d.     Agreed to implement the proposal at (c) in relation to surplus 
and deficit balances effective from the date of decision (2 August 
2023).   
  
  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED: As set out in the officer report. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION: As set out in the officer report. 
  
  

29 UPDATE - the Outturn Position across all Legacy Somerset Authorities for 
2022/23 - Agenda Item 6 
 
UPDATE - the Outturn Position across all Legacy Somerset Authorities for 2022/23 - 
Agenda Item 6 
  
The Leader of the Council and Lead Member for Governance and Communications, 
Cllr Bill Revans, invited the Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Resources and 
Performance, Cllr Liz Leyshon, to introduce the report. 
  
The Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Resources and Performance, Cllr Liz 
Leyshon, introduced the report, highlighting: the remaining outstanding audits and 
the continued work on the five predecessor Councils Statement of Accounts to 
report the overall position of Somerset Council for 2022/23; the challenging national 
external audit situation, with some Local Authority outstanding audit opinions dating 
back to 2016/2017/2018; that 48% of all authorities had published their draft 
accounts for 2022/23; and that the report updates the Executive on the current 
status as of 21 July 2023, with the final position expected to be reported at the 
Executive meeting in September 2023. Cllr Leyshon further: thanked Council 
officers   for the considerable work on the Statement of Accounts; highlighted the 
national position on finances, including the continued rise in inflation and interest 
rates, the impact for Local Authorities and households of years of very low rates, the 
ability to build houses across Somerset, the demand on social care continues to 
grow in complexity; noted the all member briefing CiPFA session to be held 24 
August 2023, with the CiPFA CEO, Rob Whiteman; and informed Members of the 
work on the risk statement which will form part of the budget setting process along 
with the continued challenge through the first years of Somerset Council. 
  
The Executive Director, Resources and Corporate Services, Jason Vaughan, further 
added to the above points, highlighting: the importance of all Statement of Accounts 



 

 

being completed for each authority to give as accurate a picture as possible of the 
outturn position, and that risk will remain until all the accounts are signed off by the  
external auditors confirming that there are no corrections required that will impact 
on capital, revenue, or reserves; outlined the main reasons why the Statement of 
Accounts did not meet the Government deadline, including that the Statement of 
Accounts submission was brought forward from 31 July 2023 to 31 May for 2022/23; 
outlined the current publication position of the five legacy councils; that Nationally 
there is a significant backlog on the auditing of local government accounts with over 
1,000 still outstanding; the final outturn, reserves, capital receipts position and the 
capital programme to be reported to the September Executive; the current year 
budget monitoring work including 8 August 2023 Scrutiny Committee – Corporate 
and Resources consideration, seeking feedback and comments on actions to 
increase financial control and parameters on the forecasted overspend; the work on 
a revised timetable to align Scrutiny Committee and Executive dates.  
  
The Leader of the Council and Lead Member for Governance and Communications, 
Cllr Bill Revans, invited comments from other Members present, questions and 
points raised included: the affect, impact and contribution of the closure of the Audit 
Commission on the current external auditing issues; the issues that could affect the 
September publication of Somerset Council outturn position; the background work, 
preparatory work and extra resources used to complete the Statement of Accounts 
work; the opportunity for budget monitoring position review by all Scrutiny 
Committees. 
  
The Executive preceded to vote on the recommendations, which were agreed 
unanimously. 
  
The Executive noted the current position in reporting the outturn position for 
the Somerset authorities for the 2022/23 financial year and the timetable for 
completion outlined in paragraph 20 of the report.   
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED: As set out in the officer report. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION: As set out in the officer report. 
  
  

30 Staplegrove Housing Infrastructure Fund - Agenda Item 7 
 
The Leader of the Council and Lead Member for Governance and Communications, 
Cllr Bill Revans, invited Lead Member for Economic Development, Planning and 
Assets, Cllr Ros Wyke, to introduce the report. 
  



 

 

The Lead Member for Economic Development, Planning and Assets, Cllr Ros Wyke, 
introduced the report, highlighting: that Staplegrove is allocated within the 
Development Plan for residentially led development of 1500 homes; that in March 
2019 the Government confirmed £14.2m of Housing Infrastructure Funding (HIF) to 
deliver the Staplegrove spine road, primary school and associated infrastructure; 
that the HIF funding will operate as recoverable grant; the requirement for Somerset 
Council to enter into a deed of variation to the agreement; that following an intense 
period of negotiation, Homes England agreed to extend the HIF grant funding 
availability until 31 March 2024 and has also agreed a refined HIF funded 
infrastructure package for East and West Staplegrove focussed on 
expenditure/construction achievable within the funding availability period and 
reflective of the planning status of each part of the site. 
  
The Taunton Garden Town, Implementation Manager, Jenny Clifford, further added 
to the above points noting: the refined infrastructure package focus is on what can 
be delivered before end of March 2024; that the Council is responsible for loaning 
the HIF funding to the developers, recovering it and recycling it to unlock further 
housing. 
  
The Leader of the Council and Lead Member for Governance and Communications, 
Cllr Bill Revans, invited comments from other Members present, questions and 
points raised included: the welcome Local Member updates from Officers. 
  
The Executive preceded to vote on the recommendations, which were agreed 
unanimously. 
  
The Executive agreed to: 
  
a. Enter into a deed of variation to the Staplegrove Housing Infrastructure 
Fund grant fund agreement;  
  
b. Enter into funding agreements with interested parties over the use of the 
Housing Infrastructure Fund and its recovery;  
  
c. Use Housing Infrastructure Funding for Somerset Council to acquire an 
interest in land on Staplegrove East to safeguard the future delivery of 
essential infrastructure (including the primary school site and access, 
highway including spine road and pedestrian/cycle routes and associated 
infrastructure land) and provide services to the school site;  
  
d. Grant delegated authority to the S151 Officer and Service Directors for 
Economy, Employment and Planning; Infrastructure and Transport and 



 

 

Strategic Asset Management to enter into negotiations and agree the detail 
for the implementation of recommendations a-c in consultation with the Lead 
Members for Economic Development, Planning and Assets; Transport and 
Digital; and Children, Families and Education.   
  
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED: As set out in the officer report. 
  
REASON FOR DECISION: As set out in the officer report. 
  

31 Executive Forward Plan - Agenda Item 8 
 
The Executive noted the Forward Plan. 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.00 am) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


